RESOLUTION No. 24-17

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPOINTING FRANCISCO RIOS AS INTERIM CITY MANAGER; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council has an immediate need for Interim City Manager services to assist in implementing municipal government in the City of Doral (the "City"): and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to appoint Francisco Rios as Interim City Manager subject to certain terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City that the Council appoint Francisco Rios as Interim City Manager.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Appointment of Interim City Manager. Francisco Rios is hereby appointed as Interim City Manager for the City of Doral until such time as a replacement City Manager is appointed. As a condition of accepting said appointment, the City Council agreed that during his tenure as Interim City Manager, Franciso Rios shall have the same protections as that provided under the former City Manager's Agreement as it relates to just and reasonable cause, along with any other benefits as stated in the former City Manager's Agreement. Upon the appointment of a replacement City Manager, Mr. Rios will return to and resume his previous position as the Deputy City Manager. Upon Mr. Rios resuming his previous position as the Deputy City Manager there shall be a 90-day transition period within which no action can be taken against Mr. Rios without just and reasonable cause.

<u>Section 3</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The Prime Sponsor of the foregoing resolution is Councilwoman Digna Cabral.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Porras who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	No
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 31 day of January, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A. CITY ATTORNEY